independent actuary. Key assumptions used in calculating liabilities are the discount rate and salary inflation. Any changes in these assumptions
will impact the carrying amount of the liabilities.

The discount rates used by the independent actuary for the retiring and long-service leave valuations are based on the Treasury's published
forward rates at 30 June 2024. The forward rates are derived from New Zealand government bonds. The long-term salary inflation assumption
is based on the Treasury's published rates at 30 June 2024 and agreed employee collective agreements outcomes. The long-term salary inflation
assumption used was 3% (2023: 7.24%).

The net effect of assumptions for discount rates and salary inflation has resulted in an increase to the liability. The following section provides a
sensitivity analysis of these assumptions.

144 Annual Report 2024 FINAN CIAL STATE MENTS > DEPARTMENTAL

Sensitivity analysis
The following table shows the effect of changes in forecast discount, salary inflation and withdrawal rates on liabilities for long-service and retiring
leave. Each factor is considered separately as if all other factors remained constant.

Actual Discount rate change Salary inflation change Withdrawal rate change

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

−1.0% +1.0% –1.0% +1.0% –1.0% +1.0%
2024
Long-service leave 6,290  352   (318) (127)   365 398 (362)

Retiring leave 18,900 1,360 (1,230)   (6) 1,410 398 (377)

Actual Discount rate change Salary inflation change Withdrawal rate change

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

–1.0% +1.0% –1.0% +1.0% –1.0% +1.0%
2023
Long-service leave 5,410 303 (274) (120) 313 342 (312)

Retiring leave 17,000 1,010 (920) (10) 1,050 495 (467)

Note 14.  Other liabilities

Provision for other liabilities
IR recognises a provision for future payments of uncertain amounts or timing where there is a present obligation (either legal or constructive) as a
result of a past event, and it is probable that a payment will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount
of the obligation. Provisions are not recognised for net deficits from future operating activities.

Provisions are recorded at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation. Provisions to be settled beyond 12 months are